

Changes to legislation: *Climate Change and Sustainable Energy Act 2006, Paragraph 5 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 May 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON SECTIONS 15 AND 16

Electricity Act 1989 (c. 29)

- 5 (1) Section 41A (promotion of the efficient use by consumers of electricity) is amended as follows.
- (2) For the sidenote substitute “ Promotion of reductions in carbon emissions: electricity distributors and electricity suppliers ”.
- (3) In subsection (3), for “energy efficiency targets” substitute “ carbon emissions reduction targets ”.
- (4) In subsection (5)—
- (a) for “energy efficiency obligations”, in the first place it occurs, substitute “ carbon emissions reduction obligations ”,
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for “an energy efficiency target” substitute “ a carbon emissions reduction target ”,
 - (c) in paragraph (c), after “efficiency” insert “ , increases in the amount of electricity generated, or heat produced, by microgeneration or otherwise using low-emissions sources or technologies or reductions in energy consumption ”,
 - (d) in paragraphs (d) and (f), for “energy efficiency obligations” substitute “ carbon emissions reduction obligations ”, and
 - (e) in paragraph (e)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (i), for “energy efficiency target” substitute “ carbon emissions reduction target ”, and
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (ii), after “efficiency” insert “ , increase in the amount of electricity generated, or heat produced, by microgeneration or otherwise using low-emissions sources or technologies or reduction in energy consumption ”.
- (5) In subsection (6), for “energy efficiency obligation” substitute “ carbon emissions reduction obligation ”.
- (6) In subsection (7), for “energy efficiency target” in each of paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) substitute “ carbon emissions reduction target ”.

Commencement Information

II Sch. para. 5 in force at 28.2.2007 by S.I. 2007/538, art. 2

Changes to legislation:

Climate Change and Sustainable Energy Act 2006, Paragraph 5 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 24 May 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 3A inserted by [2008 c. 27 s. 81\(2\)](#)